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The above-captioned matter was heard as a contested case on May 3, 2016, at which time
the complainant and respondents appeared, stipulated to certain facts and presented testimony,
exhibits and argument on the complaint. On September 14, 2016, the Commission voted to
have staff prepare a proposed final decision, based on the administrative record.

After consideration of the entire record, the following facts are found and conclusions of
law are reached:

1. The respondents are public agencies within the meaning of §1-200(1), G.S.

2. Tt is found that, on March 24, 2015, the complainant made a written request to the
respondents for copies of “the emails of...[Maria Guglielmi, Lori Kolakoswki and Jose
Feliciano] from the month of October [2014] to present with anything regarding myself in them.”
It is further found that the complainant also made requests of the respondents for records related
{0 an investigation and a grievance, which requests are not at issue in this complaint.

3. It is found that sometime in June of 2015, the respondents sent by regular mail records
that were responsive to the request described in paragraph 2, above, to the complainant. It is
found that the respondents did not hear further from the complainant for several months
regarding the request for emails described in paragraph 2, above, and that, therefore, they
presumed that such request was fulfilled. However, it is also found that the complainant never
received such records in the mail.

4, It is found that, by email dated September 28, 2015, six months after the request for
emails described in paragraph 2, above, the complainant inquired about the status of his request
for the investigation records, and also requested “previous requested emails between human
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resources Maria Guglielmi and Michael Tuthill that were requested in March 2015.”” The
Comimission notes that such request does not precisely duplicate the March 2015 request
described in paragraph 2, above, and that it narrows such request to emails only between two
individuals.

5. It is found that, subsequent to the September 28, 2015 email described in paragraph 4,
above, the complainant and the respondents’ FOI officer engaged in several undocumented
verbal conversations regarding the complainant’s request, and that such request changed from
the initial request regarding three individuals, and a time frame of October 2014 to March 2015,
to a request regarding only the emails of Maria Guglielmi, with a time frame of March 2013 to
March 2015. At the hearing, there was conflicting testimony regarding the scope of the subject
matter of the requested Gugliclmi emails; the complainant testified that he requested all of Ms.
Guglielmi’s emails, and the respondents’ witness testified that the request was only for emails
which referenced the complainant. After weighing the evidence, it is found that the request was
broadened with respect to time frame, but narrowed with respect to the scope; i.e., only
Guglielmi emails referencing the complainant.

6. It is found that the respondents conducted a second search for responsive records, and
by email dated January 26, 2016, the respondents notified the complainant that records
responsive to his modified request for emails, as described in paragraph 5, above, were available
for pickup. It is further found that the complainant personally retrieved such records on the same
day, and that the complainant and the respondents’ FOI officer engaged in a conversation
wherein the complainant was informed that due to the passage of time, emails may have been
deleted in the normal course of business.

7. It is found that the complainant determined that the records he retrieved were not
responsive to his request, in that they post-dated the March 2015 time frame described in
paragraph 5, above, and so informed the respondents, by email dated January 26, 2016. By such
email, under the subject heading “Guglielmi emails,” the complainant again seemed to narrow
and change the scope of the request, stating that he “had requested the emails for Guglielmi and
Tuthill to go back 2 years from March 1, 2015.” The complainant sent a separate email on such
day, under the subject heading “Guglielmi/Tuthill emails,” thanking the respondents, and asking
for the ematls that were deleted.

8. It is found that the following day, January 27, 2016, the complainant again emailed the
respondents, under the subject heading “Guglielmi emails,” asking for the dates of the emails
that Guglielmi had deleted, and also stating: “please provide me all of Guglielmi emails as
originally requested back in March 2015 by me All of Guglielmi’s emails from March 2013-
March 2015. Please provide the periods of time that she deleted her emails. This is very
important information that I’ve been requesting since March 2015 and received from you emails
from March 2015 to August 2015...”

9. Based upon the facts and circumstances of this case, and a fair reading of the request
described in paragraph 8, above, in its totality and in its context, it is found that such request
seeks the Guglielmi emails referencing the complainant, from March 2013 to March 2015, as
described in paragraph 5, above, despite the inclusion of the phrase “all of Guglielmi’s emails.”
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Should the complainant indeed seek all of Ms. Guglielmi’s emails in their entirety for a two year
period, he is free to clearly and succincetly request such records from the respondents.

10. By letter dated February 3, 2016 and filed on February 4, 2016, the complainant
appealed to this Commission, alleging that the respondents failed to respond to his January 26
and 27 emails, and also asking that the Commission determine several issues, which were
presented in the form of questions, including why his request as described in paragraph 2, above,
had not be fulfilled. The complainant only included the January 27, 2016 email described in
paragraph 7, above, with his complaint. At the hearing, the complainant for the first time
requested the imposition of a civil penalty in this matter.

11. Section 1-200(5), G.S., defines “public records or files” as:

any recorded data or information relating to the conduct of the
public’s business prepared, owned, used, received or retained by a
public agency, or to which a public agency is entitled to receive a
copy by law or contract under section 1-218, whether such data or
information be handwritten, typed, tape-recorded, printed,
photostated, photographed or recorded by any other method.

12. Section 1-210(a), G.S., provides in relevant part that:

Except as otherwise provided by any federal law or state statute, all
records maintained or kept on file by any public agency, whether or
not such records are required by any law or by any rule or regulation,
shall be public records and every person shall have the right to (1)
inspect such records promptly during regular office or business
hours . . . (3) receive a copy of such records in accordance with
section 1-212.

13. Section 1-212(a), G.S., provides, in relevant part, that “fa]ny person applying in
writing shall receive, promptly upon request, a plain, facsimile, electronic or certified copy of
any public record.”

14. 1t is found that, to the extent that the respondents maintain responsive records, such
records are public records within the meaning of §§1-200(5) and 1-210(a), G.S., and must be
disclosed in accordance with §§1-210(a) and 1-212(a), G.S., unless they are exempt from
disclosure.

15. To the extent that the complaint in this matter can be read to relate to the initial
request described in paragraph 2, above, it is concluded that the complainant abandoned such
request in the course of the communications between the parties, and that the respondents cannot
fairly be held responsible for the fulfillment of such request at this point, based on the facts and
circumstances of this case. Accordingly, such allegation shall not be further addressed herein.
Should the complainant still seek those original records, he is free to request them again.
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16. To the extent that the complainant seeks responses to his various questions or
explanations of the actions of the respondents, it is concluded that the FOI Act does not require
that public agencies answer questions; it only requires the production of public records.
Accordingly, such allegations shall not be further addressed herein.

17. With respect to the records described in paragraph 5, above, and again in paragraphs
8 and 9, above, which are the only records remaining at issue, it is found that the respondents
conducted a thorough search for such records in January 2016, including a search of all
retrievable deleted emails of Ms. Guglielmi, and could not locate any responsive records,
although the respondents did locate records from a later time period, and provided such records
to the complainant.

18. The Commission takes administrative notice of the state’s Electronic Mail Records
Management Policy, which the respondents referenced at the hearing. Tt is found that under the
policy, which was established in accordance with the state’s Public Records Retention Policy
issued by the State Library, deleted emails are only available for recovery for a period of 150
days from date of deletion. It is further found that the respondents’ emails are not kept on
servers of the respondents, but rather on servers maintained and controlled by the Department of
Administrative Services.

19. It is found that the respondents do not maintain any requested emails of Ms.
Guglielmi which reference the complainant for the period March 2013 to March 2015.

20. Consequently, it is concluded that the respondents did not violate §§1-210(a) and 1-
212(a), G.8., as alleged. Therefore, there is no basis upon which to impose a civil penalty in this
matter.

The following order by the Commission is hereby recommended on the basis of the record
concerning the above-captioned complaint:

1. The complaint is hereby dismissed.

Approved by Order of the Freedom of Information Commission at its regular meeting of
November 16, 2016.
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Cy fithia A. Cannata
Acting Clerk of the Commission
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PURSUANT TO SECTION 4-180(c), G.S., THE FOLLOWING ARE THE NAMES OF EACH
PARTY AND THE MOST RECENT MAILING ADDRESS, PROVIDED TO THE FREEDOM
OF INFORMATION COMMISSION, OF THE PARTIES OR THEIR AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE.

THE PARTIES TO THIS CONTESTED CASE ARE:

Darrell Stancuna
18 Olde Village Circle
Wallingford, CT 06492

Commissioner, State of Connecticut, Department of Correction;
and State of Connecticut, Department of Correction

c/o James Neil, Esq.

24 Wolcott Hill Road

Wethersfield, CT 06109
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